

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JUDITH DESMET, Individually and On
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

INTERCEPT PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
MARK PRUZANSKI and SANDIP S.
KAPADIA,

Defendants.

No. 1:17-cv-07371-LAK

**THE LIU FAMILY'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO THE
INTERCEPT INVESTMENT GROUP'S LEAD PLAINTIFF MOTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. IIG AND ITS PROPOSED CO-LEAD COUNSEL ARE INADEQUATE DUE TO THE LAWYER-DRIVEN NATURE OF THEIR RELATIONSHIP 4

 A. IIG’S Undisclosed “Co-Lead Counsel Structure” Is Improper..... 5

 B. L&K and Pomerantz Surrendered the Lead Plaintiff’s Right To Designate Additional Class Representatives to the Rosen Law Firm 7

 C. The Firms’ Fee Sharing Agreement Is Consistent with the Presence of a Fourth Undisclosed Firm 8

 D. The Firms’ Fee Sharing Agreement Violates Attorney Ethics Rules 8

 E. L&K Used Deceptive Advertising To Solicit Sufficient Clients To Secure A Co-Lead Counsel Slot..... 9

 F. Multiple Law Firms Are Unnecessary In This Case..... 12

II. ALTERNATIVELY, DISCOVERY OF IIG AND ITS COUNSEL IS JUSTIFIED..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anonymous v. Grievance Comm. for Second & Eleventh Judicial Dist.</i> , 136 A.D.2d 344 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 1988)	11
<i>In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2002)	6
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, and Emp. Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA) Litig.</i> , No. 09 MD 2058 (PKC), 2011 WL 4538428 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2011)	7
<i>Baydale v. Am. Express Co.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 3016(WHP), 2009 WL 2603140 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2009)	15
<i>Blackmoss Invs., Inc. v. ACA Capital Holdings, Inc.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 188 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	5
<i>Brown v. Biogen IDEC, Inc.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19350 (D. Mass. July 26, 2005)	14
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Chana Friedman-Katz v. Lindt & Sprungli (USA), Inc.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	11, 12
<i>Culver v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 277 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Deering v. Galena Biopharma, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00367-SI, 2014 WL 4954398 (D. Or. Oct. 3, 2014)	14
<i>Fischler v. Amsouth Bancorporation</i> , No. 96-1567-Civ-T-17A, 1997 WL 118429 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 6, 1997)	14
<i>Gordon v. Sonar Capital Mgmt. LLC</i> , 92 F. Supp. 3d 193 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	6
<i>Gutman v. Sillerman</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179553 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2015)	9
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004)	1
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners LP Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 8557(CM), 2013 WL 8913033 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2013)	13

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
272 F.R.D. 138 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)7, 12

In re Jones Soda Co. Sec. Litig.,
No. C07-1366RSL, 2008 WL 418002 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 12, 2008).....12, 13

Khunt v. Alibaba Grp. Holding Ltd.,
102 F. Supp. 3d 523 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....12

In re Milestone Sci. Sec. Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 165 (D.N.J. 1999).....13

In re Network Assocs., Inc. Secs Litig.,
76 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 1999)12

In re NTL, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 Civ. 3013(LAK)(AJP), 2007 WL 438320 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2007).....7

Pipefitters Local No. 636 Defined Benefit Plan v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
275 F.R.D. 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)5, 13

Randall v. Fifth St. Fin. Corp.,
No. 15-cv-7759(LAK), 2016 WL 462479 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2016).....11

In re Razorfish, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
143 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....7

Reliable Money Order, Inc. v. McKnight Sales Co.,
704 F.3d 489 (7th Cir 2013)12

Savino v. Computer Credit,
164 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1998).....6

Strougo v. Brantley Capital Corp.,
243 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)4

In re Vonage Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
No. Civ. 07-177 (FLW), 2007 WL 2683636 (D.N.J. Sept. 7, 2007)5, 14

Xianglin Shi v. SINA Corp.,
No. 05 Civ. 2154 (NRB), 2005 WL 1561438 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2015).....6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78u-4 *passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(4).....11

N.Y. Rules of Prof'l Conduct8, 9, 11
